
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

To: Members of the Planning Committee

Mr R Ward (Chairman)
Mr LJP O'Shea (Vice-Chairman)
Mr RG Allen
Mr Bessant
Mr DC Bill MBE
Mrs MA Cook
Mrs GAW Cope
Mrs L Hodgkins
Mr E Hollick

Mrs J Kirby
Mr RB Roberts
Mr SL Rooney
Mrs H Smith
Mr BE Sutton
Miss DM Taylor
Ms BM Witherford
Ms AV Wright

Copy to all other Members of the Council

(other recipients for information)

Dear Councillor,

There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite - Hub on 
TUESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2015 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required.

The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf.

Yours sincerely

Rebecca Owen
Democratic Services Officer

Date: 17 August 2015

Public Document Pack



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  25 AUGUST 2015

A G E N D A

1.  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

2.  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015.

3.  ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES 

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting (to be taken 
at item 20).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such 
disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda.

5.  QUESTIONS 

To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.

6.  DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) to report progress on any decisions 
delegated at the previous meeting.

7.  15/00529/FUL - LAND EAST OF HEATH ROAD, BAGWORTH (Pages 5 - 14)

Proposed livestock building with associated access and landscaping.

8.  15/00714/COU - 45 JACKSON ROAD, BAGWORTH (Pages 15 - 20)

Change of use of dwelling (C3) to residential institution (C2)

9.  15/00186/COU - 40D RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD (Pages 21 - 28)

Part change of use of dwelling to nursery / childcare.

10.  15/00061/OUT - 42 COVENTRY ROAD, BURBAGE (Pages 29 - 38)

Erection of dwelling following demolition of existing garage (outline – access only).

11.  15/00402/OUT - LAND TO THE REAR OF 122 MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY (Pages 
39 - 50)

Erection of up to 9 dwellings (outline – access only).

12.  15/00736/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 94 - 108 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL (Pages 
51 - 58)

Change of use of allotments for use by a charity to educate vulnerable adults.

13.  15/00430/FUL - GROBY EX-SERVICEMENS CLUB, 16-18 LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY 
(Pages 59 - 68)

Proposed first floor flat roofed extension.



Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

14.  POLICIES (Pages 69 - 76)

Policies to be read in conjunction with the above applications.

15.  APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 77 - 80)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

16.  APPEAL DECISIONS (Pages 81 - 88)

Two appeal decisions are attached:

- APP/K2420/W/15/3005171: Pear Tree House, Watling Street, Burbage
- APP/K2420/W/15/3007626: Land at Beanfield Farm, Derby Lane, Snarestone.

17.  DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED (Pages 89 - 116)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction) attached.

18.  ENFORCEMENT UPDATE (Pages 117 - 122)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction).

19.  ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY 

As agreed under item 3.



This page is intentionally left blank



-15 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 JUNE 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman
Mr LJP O'Shea – Vice-Chairman

Mr CW Boothby (for Mr Bessant), Mr MB Cartwright (for Mrs GAW Cope), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mr WJ Crooks (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, 
Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, 
Ms BM Witherford and Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors Mr DS Cope and 
Mr K Nichols were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Simon Atha, Rebecca Owen, Michael Rice and Nic Thomas

40 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Bessant, Bill and Mr 
Cope, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council procedure 
rule 4:

Councillor Boothby for Councillor Bessant
Councillor Cartwright for Councillor Cope
Councillor Crooks for Councillor Bill.

41 MINUTES 

Councillor Cartwright stated that he had been in attendance as ward councillor at the 
previous meeting but this was not reflected in the minutes. He also felt that a condition 
regarding slate roofing had been omitted from the minute relating to application 
14/01084/FUL. In response it was reported that this condition was included in the 
conditions recommended in the report.

It was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting on 2 June 2015 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman subject to the abovementioned amendment 
to the attendance record.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Cartwright, Hollick and O’Shea stated that they had received representation 
regarding application 14/01247/COU but had come to the meeting with an open mind.

Councillor Kirby declared a personal interest in application 15/00394/FUL as her 
daughter was employed at Battling Brook Primary School on the application site.

43 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions had been issued.

44 14/00426/OUT, DUNLOP LIMITED, STATION ROAD, BAGWORTH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-16 -

Application for redevelopment of former factory for residential development and 
employment (B1 and B2) (outline – access only).

It was moved by Councillor O’Shea, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

45 14/01166/OUT - ASHFIELD FARM, KIRKBY ROAD, DESFORD 

Residential development for up to 120 dwellings, access, open space and associated 
works (outline – access only).

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Taylor and

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report.

46 15/00048/COU - FIELD NORTH WEST OF COLD COMFORT FARM, ROGUES LANE, 
HINCKLEY 

This application had been withdrawn.

47 14/01247/COU - LAND TO THE EAST OF WALLACE DRIVE, GROBY 

Change of use of land to 2 gypsy / traveller pitches, including day room and associated 
works.

Whilst supportive of the officer’s recommendation to refuse planning permission, some 
members felt that additional reasons for refusal were required. It was moved by 
Councillor Cartwright and seconded by Councillor O’Shea that the additional reasons for 
refusal of being contrary to Core Strategy policies 13, 18, 21 and 22 be included.

Following officer advice, Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, moved 
an amendment that additional reasons for refusal being BE1 (impact on residential 
amenity) and policies 21 & 22 (assimilation into the countryside) be included. The 
amendment was accepted and upon being put to the vote the motion as amended was 
CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be refused for the reasons contained in the 
officer’s report and the abovementioned additional reasons. The final 
wording of the reasons for refusal to be delegated to the Chief Planning 
and Development Officer.

48 15/00402/OUT - LAND TO THE REAR OF 122 MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY 

Erection of 9 dwellings (outline – access only).

Members expressed concern regarding the access to the site and asked about the 
possibility of accessing via the former depot site. Due to plans for the former depot site 
not yet being agreed, it was moved by Councillor Hodgkins and seconded by Councillor 
Kirby that a decision on the application be deferred to allow for further discussion on this 
matter. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the decision be deferred.

Page 2



-17 -

49 15/00343/FUL - LAND AT TOWER HAYES FARM, ELLISTOWN LANE, STANTON 
UNDER BARDON 

Erection of a 17.9MW solar farm with associated infrastructure.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor O’Shea and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

50 15/00348/FUL - LAND ADJACENT TO 6 WHITEMOORS ROAD, STOKE GOLDING 

Erection of single storey dwelling with associated access and parking.

Members expressed concern regarding the untidy state of the site and damage that had 
been caused to surrounding properties. It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded 
by Councillor Cartwright that a condition be added to require boundary treatment. Upon 
being put to the vote the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and the abovementioned additional condition. The 
final wording of the additional condition to be delegated to the Chief 
Planning and Development Officer.

51 14/01004/FUL - 116 HIGH STREET, BARWELL 

Demolition of factory and erection of a 12 dwelling apartment block.

It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

52 15/00394/FUL - BATTLING BROOK PRIMARY SCHOOL, FREDERICK AVENUE, 
HINCKLEY 

Proposed 2 single storey modular buildings consisting of 3 classrooms, toilets and store 
room.

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Hodgkins and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report and late items.

53 APPEAL DECISION, THE POPLARS, WATLING STREET 

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

54 APPEALS PROGRESS 

On the motion of Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor O’Shea, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

55 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

Page 3



-18 -

It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

(The Meeting closed at 9.02 pm)

CHAIRMAN

 

Page 4



Reference: 
 

15/00529/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Mr Darren Price 

Location: 
 

Land East Of  Heath Road Bagworth 
 

Proposal: 
 

Proposed livestock building with associated access and landscaping 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it comprises an application that the Chief Planning & Development Officer 
in discussion with the Chair of the Planning Committee considers necessary to be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This is a revised application for the siting of a livestock building for the housing of horses at 
Heath Lane Bagworth. Members may recall the previous application which was refused by 
planning committee on the 21st April 2015. This scheme was refused on two grounds. The 
first related to highway safety, in that the proposed use would intensify the use of the existing 
access, which had insufficient visibility and the second related to the prominence of the 
development and the consequential adverse impacts on the character of the countryside.   
 
The applicant has sought to address these re
[...]
new access being made available for use. 

      
Reasons:- 
 
 1 To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2 For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
 3 To ensure that the site has a safe means of access in accordance with Policy T5 of 

the adopted Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan 2001. 
 
 4 To ensure that the proposal is acceptable in terms of its impact on the character of 

the surrounding countryside. 
 
 5 In the interest of the character of the surrounding landscape and in terms of highway 

safety to accord  with Polices T5 and NE5 of the adopted Hinckley & Bosworth Local 
Plan 2001. 

 
Notes to Applicant:-     
 
 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 

law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

Page 12



 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 
accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Eleanor Overton  Ext 5680 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00714/COU 

Applicant: 
 

Horizon Care & Education Group Ltd 

Location: 
 

45 Jackson Road  Bagworth  
 

Proposal: 
 

Change of use of dwelling (C3) to residential institution (C2) 

 
RECO
[...]
adopted Hinckley and Bosworth Local Plan.  

 
4 To protect the amenities of neighbouring residents and to ensure adequate off street 

parking is provided in accordance with Polices BE1 and T5 of the adopted Hinckley 
and Bosworth Local Plans. 

 
5&6 To ensure that the proposed use does not become a source of annoyance to nearby 

residents to accord with Policy BE1 (criterion i) of the adopted Hinckley and Bosworth 
Local Plan. 

 
 Notes to Applicant:-     
 

 1 Bats, nesting birds, great crested newts and certain other species are protected by 
law.  If any such species are discovered before or during the works the works must be 
suspended and the local office of Natural England contacted for advice. 

 
 2 This permission does not grant approval under the Building Act 1984 and the Building 

Regulations 2000 (as amended) for which a separate application may be required.  
You are advised to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Jenny Brader  Ext 5620 

Page 28



Reference: 
 

15/00061/OUT 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs Gill Moore 

Location: 
 

42 Coventry Road  Burbage  
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of a dwelling following demolition of existing garage (outline 
- access only) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions and S106 agreement 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has received more than four objections and the recommendation is 
contrary to the nature of the objections re
[...]
e residual cumulative impacts of the development would be severe as the proposal 
does not provide adequate visibility and the applicant has failed to demonstrate that an 
appropriate and safe vehicular access would be provided to the proposed development.  
 
Burbage Parish Council has objected to the application on the following grounds:- 
 
a) proposed development would have an unsatisfactory relationship with neighbouring 

properties 
b) loss of privacy, disturbance and overbearing impact to occupiers of neighbouring 

dwellings 
c) back land siting would result in an incongruous and uncomplimentary form of 

development 
d) too close to boundary with 7 Crossways 
e) result in increased vehicular activity resulting in noise and disturbance to the occupiers of 

40 Coventry Road. 
 
 

Page 30



Burbage Parish Council has also requested that a site visit be undertaken by Members of 
Planning Committee. 
 
A site notice has been displayed and neighbours notified. Representations have been 
received from occupiers of six addresses raising the following concerns:- 
 
a) concerns with proximity of proposal to neighbouring properties and impact upon light 
b) access will not be granted by 3 Crossways across their land 
c) fences and hedgerows should be kept and maintained 
d) concerns with construction traffic using Crossways 
e) concerns with overlooking to adjacent properties on Crossways 
f) concerns the development will not provide sufficient off street parking 
g) impact upon the character of "Old Burbage" and the green "oasis" 
h) noise of traffic and associated movements to the side of 40 Coventry would be impacted 

by the new development 
i) concerns with movement of bus stop 
j) most of hedge to eastern boundary is not within applicant's ownership. 
 
Policy:- 
 
National Policy Guidance 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) 2014 
 
Hinckley & Bosworth Core Strategy 2009 
 
Policy 4: Development in Bu
[...]
 harm to residents' amenity can be mitigated through appropriate design, siting, 
scale and boundary treatments at the reserved matters stage. On balance, the proposal is 

Page 33



considered acceptable and would not conflict with saved policy BE1 (criterion i) of the Local 
Plan (2001) or guidance contained within the Residential Development SPG. 
 
Impact upon Highway Safety 
 
Criterion (g) of Policy BE1 seeks to ensure that there is adequate highway visibility for road 
users and adequate provision of parking and manoeuvring facilities. Policy T5 applies 
highway design and vehicle parking standards. Additionally paragraph 32 of the NPPF states 
that safe and suitable access to the site should be achieved for all people and development 
should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where the residual cumulative 
impacts of development are severe. 
 
Leicestershire County Council have objected to this application and state that the 
development would not provide adequate visibility and that an appropriate and safe vehicular 
access would not be provided for the proposed development, resulting in severe cumulative 
impact. 
 
An existing access exists to 42 Coventry Road, which provides parking for two vehicles. As 
the property does not have space for vehicles to turn, this arrangement results in cars 
reversing out onto Coventry Road to leave the site. The development proposes that the 
parking for both the existing and proposed property would be situated to the rear of 42 
Coventry Road to allow vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward gear.  
 
The visibility of the proposed access would not meet the required standards set in the 6C's 
Guidance, due to an existing hedge which is not within the ownership of the applicant within 
the required visibility splays. However the proposal includes the reduction of the hedge which 
is within the applicant's ownership and the lowering of the existing brick wall to 0.6 metres. 
These amendments woul
[...]
out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 5 The suitability of the ground strata for soakaway drainage should be ascertained by 

means of the test described in BRE Digest 365, and the results approved by the 
Building Control Surveyor before development is commenced. The soakaway must 
be constructed either as a brick or concrete-lined perforated chamber with access for 
maintenance, or alternatively assembled from modular surface water 
storage/soakaway cell systems, incorporating silt traps. Design and construction of all 
types of soakaway will be subject to the approval of the Building Control Surveyor. 
Access drives, parking and turning areas, paths and patios should be constructed in a 
permeable paving system, with or without attenuation storage, depending on ground 
strata permeability. On low-permeability sites surface water dispersal may be 
augmented by piped land drains, installed in the foundations of the paving, 
discharging to an approved outlet (See Environment Agency guidance on the 
permeable surfacing of front gardens). 

 
Contact Officer:- Helen Wilson  Ext 5691 
 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00402/OUT 

Applicant: 
 

Mrs Sylvia Mainwaring 

Location: 
 

Land To The Rear Of 122  Middlefield Lane Hinckley 
 

Proposal: 
 

Erection of up to 9 dwellings (outline - access only) 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions and S106 agreement 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as the application has attracted interest from the occupiers of five or more 
addresses, the views of which are contrary to the officer's recommendation. 
 
Members will recall that this application was deferred at the Planning Committee meeting on 
30 June 2015 to enable further discussion and investigation to be undertaken between 
officers and the applicant's agent and the Council's Estates and Asset Mana
[...]
o the 
Highways Manager. 

 
 7 Please be aware that Leicestershire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority 

(LLFA) are currently not a statutory consultee to the planning process for surface 
water management.  A proposal to make the LLFA a statutory consultee is currently 
out to consultation.  Please note that from 6 April 2015 the responsibility for approval 
of sustainable drainage systems will rest with Local Planning Authorities.  More 
information, including options for future maintenance, can be found at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/sustainable-drainage-systems-
changes-to-the-planning-system. 

 
 8 This permission is subject to a legal agreement to provide financial contributions of 

£1250.80 per residential unit towards the provision and maintenance of public play 
and open space facilities within the vicinity of the site. 

 
Contact Officer:- Richard Wright  Ext 5894 
 

Page 50



Reference: 
 

15/00736/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

ACCEPT 

Location: 
 

Land To The Rear Of  94 - 108 Hinckley Road Barwell 
 

Proposal: 
 

Change of Use of allotments  for use by a charity to educate 
vulnerable adults together with replacement wooden shed, new 
storage shed and Portaloo 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has attracted interest from the occupiers of more than five addresses, the 
views of which are contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
Planning permission is sought for the change of use of a disused parcel of land to the rear of 
Hinckley Road Barwell from former allotments to use by a charity for education purposes. In 
addition to the change of use, three buildings are also proposed on site. These comprise of a 
Metal storage shed measuring 6m by 2.4m by 2.4m high for outdoor tools and equipment, a 
replacement wooden shed measuring7.3m by 3.9m by 2.8m high to p
[...]
d to contact the Building Control Section.  

 
 3 As from 6 April 2008 this Authority are charging for the discharge of conditions in 

accordance with revised fee regulations which came into force on that date. 
Application forms to discharge conditions and further information can be found on the 
planning portal web site www.planningportal.gov.uk. 

 
 4 All works within the limits of the Highway with regard to the access shall be carried 

out to the satisfaction of the Southern Area Manager (0116 3052202). 
 
 
Contact Officer:- Sally Price  Ext 5716 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Reference: 
 

15/00430/FUL 

Applicant: 
 

Groby Ex-Servicemens Club 

Location: 
 

16 - 18 Leicester Road Groby 
 

Proposal: 
 

Demolition of existing building at first floor and first floor flat roof 
extension 

 
RECOMMENDATION:- Grant subject to conditions 
 
Introduction:- 
 
This application is to be considered at Planning Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation, as it has attracted interest from the occupiers of five or more addresses 
(including the Parish Council), the views of which are contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
Application Proposal 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for extensions and alterations to Groby Ex-
Servicemen's Club. The scheme includes the demolition of the first floor brick and tile 
structure with a pitched roof that forms the central element of the club and the construction of 
a first floor flat roofed extension to provide a function room with bar and toilet facilities, a 
snooker room and the formation of a disabled lift. 
 
The proposed extension would result in remodelling of the club, being constructed from 
materials to complement the front façade including the use of Marley Eternit Cedral cladding 
(grey) and render, grey aluminium windows to match the existing ground floor windows and a 
sedum roof. 
 
Amended plans have been submitted to address officer concerns in relatio
[...]
significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively.

The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment:

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner
None None

10.  KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

This report is for information purposes to update Members on the progress of recent 
enforcement cases. As this report is not seeking a decision it is envisaged that there 
are no equality or rural implications arising as a direct result of this report. 

11.  CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications  
- Environmental implications  
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Human Resources implications
- Voluntary Sector

Contact Officer:  Craig Allison, Planning Enforcement Officer  ext. 5700

Executive Member: Cllr Mike Hall

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 15/00529/FUL - land east of Heath Road, Bagworth
	8 15/00714/COU - 45 Jackson Road, Bagworth
	9 15/00186/COU - 40D Ratby Lane, Markfield
	10 15/00061/OUT - 42 Coventry Road, Burbage
	11 15/00402/OUT - land to the rear of 122 Middlefield Lane, Hinckley
	12 15/00736/FUL - land to the rear of 94 - 108 Hinckley Road, Barwell
	13 15/00430/FUL - Groby Ex-Servicemens Club, 16-18 Leicester Road, Groby
	14 Policies
	15 Appeals progress
	16 Appeal decisions
	Land at Beanfield Farm Appeal Decision

	17 Delegated decisions issued
	18 Enforcement update



Minutes of the meeting


-38 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

25 AUGUST 2015 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr R Ward - Chairman

Mr RG Allen, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby (for Mr LJP O'Shea), Mrs MA Cook, 
Mrs GAW Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Ms BM Witherford and 
Ms AV Wright

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.4 Councillors  were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance: Craig Allison, Simon Atha, Joseph Matharu, Eleanor Overton, 
Rebecca Owen and Michael Rice

109 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea, with the 
substitution of Councillor Boothby authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4.

110 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, it was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by 
Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – Councillor Sutton be appointed Vice-Chairman for this 
meeting only.

111 MINUTES 

It was noted that minute 40 recorded apologies from Mr Cope but should have read ‘Mrs 
Cope’. It was moved by Councillor Rooney, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2015 be 
confirmed subject to the abovementioned amendment and signed by the 
Chairman.

112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this juncture.

113 DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been issued with 
the exception of 14/00426/OUT which was awaiting completion of the Section 106 
agreement.

114 15/00061/OUT - 42 COVENTRY ROAD, BURBAGE 

Erection of a dwelling following demolition of existing garage (outline – access only).



-39 -

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that the application be approved, some 
members felt that it was unacceptable on grounds of highway safety due to inadequate 
visibility and unsafe vehicular access. It was MOVED by Councillor Wright and seconded 
by Councillor Taylor that the application be refused. Upon being put to the vote the 
motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused on grounds of highway safety 
due to inadequate visibility and failure to demonstrate that an appropriate 
and safe vehicular access would be provided.

Councillor Rooney left the meeting at 6.55pm.

115 15/00529/FUL - LAND EAST OF HEATH ROAD, BAGWORTH 

Application for proposed livestock building with associated access and landscaping.

It was moved by Councillor Taylor that the officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application be supported. Some members, however, felt that the proposal would result in 
intrusion into the countryside and that there was no proof of need. It was moved by 
Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Allen that the application be refused for 
these reasons. Councillor Witherford then seconded Councillor Taylor’s proposal, 
however as the first valid motion, Councillor Boothby’s was put to the vote and 
CARRIED. It was therefore

RESOLVED – the application be refused on the basis of unwarranted 
intrusion into the countryside (policy BE1 criterion a and policy NE5 of the 
Hinckley & Bosworth Local Plan 2001) and no proof of need for the 
development.

116 15/00714/COU - 45 JACKSON ROAD, BAGWORTH 

Change of use of dwelling (C3) to residential institution (C2)

It was moved by Councillor Boothby that the application be refused. Following 
subsequent discussion and in the absence of a seconder, this motion was withdrawn.

Due to concerns raised during the meeting, members felt unable to make a decision on 
the application due to the risk of detrimental impact on neighbouring properties. It was 
moved by Councillor Witherford and seconded by Councillor Taylor that consideration of 
the application be deferred to allow for discussion with the applicant. Upon being put to 
the vote the motion as CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be deferred for further discussion with the 
applicant.

117 15/00186/COU - 40D RATBY LANE, MARKFIELD 

Application for part change of use of dwelling to nursery / childcare.

Councillor Taylor moved that the application be approved but in the absence of a 
seconder, this motion fell.

Members felt they required more detail on the number of vehicles on site at any one time 
and it was moved by Councillor Boothby and seconded by Councillor Cook that the 
application be deferred for this purpose. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was



-40 -

RESOLVED – the application be deferred to receive more information on 
vehicle movements.

118 15/00402/OUT - LAND TO THE REAR OF 122 MIDDLEFIELD LANE, HINCKLEY 

Application for erection of up to 9 dwellings (outline – access only)

It was moved by Councillor Sutton and seconded by Councillor Boothby that the 
application be approved. Upon being put to the vote there were seven (7) votes FOR the 
motion and seven (7) votes AGAINST. The Chairman exercised his casting vote under 
paragraph 18.2 of the Council’s Constitution, voting FOR the motion. The motion was 
therefore declared CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the application be approved.

119 15/00736/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 94 - 108 HINCKLEY ROAD, BARWELL 

Change of use of allotments for use by a charity to educate vulnerable adults together 
with replacement wooden shed, new storage shed and Portaloo.

It was moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Witherford and

RESOLVED – the application be approved subject to the conditions 
contained in the officer’s report and late items.

120 15/00430/FUL - GROBY EX-SERVICEMENS CLUB, 16-18 LEICESTER ROAD, GROBY 

Demolition of existing building at first floor, and first floor flat roof extension.

It was moved by Councillor Hollick, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – permission be granted subject to the conditions contained 
in the officer’s report.

121 APPEALS PROGRESS 

It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Boothby and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

122 APPEAL DECISIONS 

On the motion of Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Boothby, it was

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

123 DELEGATED DECISIONS ISSUED 

It was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

124 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

It was moved by Councillor Boothby, seconded by Councillor Allen and

RESOLVED – the report be noted.



-41 -

(The Meeting closed at 9.10 pm)

CHAIRMAN


